

No. 20-15381

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

GULSTAN E. SILVA, JR., as personal representative of the estate of Sheldon Paul Haleck; JESSICA Y. HALECK, individually and as guardian ad litem of J. M.V. H.; WILLIAM E. HALECK; and VERDELL B. HALECK,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU; LOUIS M. KEALOHA, individually and in his official capacity; CHRISTOPHER CHUNG; SAMANTHA CRITCHLOW; and STEPHEN KARDASH,

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawai‘i,
No. 15-cv-436 HG-KJM, Hon. Helen Gillmor**

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF HAWAI‘I, AFRICAN AMERICAN
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION OF HAWAI‘I, HAWAII DISABILITY RIGHTS CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS’ OPENING BRIEF

ACLU OF HAWAII FOUNDATION
JONGWOOK “WOOKIE” KIM (HI Bar #11020)
wkim@acluhawaii.org
MATEO CABALLERO (HI Bar #10081)
mcaballero@acluhawaii.org
P.O. Box 3410
Honolulu, Hawaii 96801
Telephone: (808) 522-5908

JAMES DAVY (PA ID 321631)
2362 E Harold St.
Philadelphia PA 19125
(p) 609-273-5008
jimdavy@gmail.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. A New Trial Is Warranted Because The District Court Erroneously And Prejudicially Prevented The Jury From Considering Whether Police Officer Defendants’ Use of Force Was Reasonable in Light of Mr. Haleck’s Mental Health Crisis.	4
A. Signs of a person experiencing a mental disability or mental health crisis play an essential role in the Fourth Amendment excessive force inquiry.	6
B. The District Court severely and prejudicially limited the jury’s consideration of Mr. Haleck’s mental disability and mental health crisis in conducting the excessive force inquiry	8
1. The District Court prevented Appellants from presenting to the jury highly relevant testimony about appropriate police practices for responding to someone exhibiting Mr. Haleck’s mental health issues.....	9
2. The District Court erroneously excluded from the jury instructions consideration of whether Mr. Haleck had a psychiatric disability.....	13
II. The District Court Compounded Its Error by Allowing Testimony About “Excited Delirium Syndrome”	15
A. “Excited delirium syndrome” does not meet the threshold of reliability required for expert testimony	16

B.	Even beyond reliability, excited delirium testimony should not have been allowed because it relies on racist stereotypes and excuses police violence against people of color after the fact.	20
III.	The ADA Applies to the Arrest and Detention of People With Disabilities, and Should Have Informed Appellant Officers' Response to Mr. Haleck's Mental Health Crisis.	25
A.	The ADA plainly applies to arrests and detentions	26
B.	Although Appellees Suspected Mr. Haleck had a mental disability, they did not provide reasonable modifications to Mr. Haleck.	27
C.	Police officers detaining or arresting people with disabilities must account for disability, as failing to consider disability in arrest and detentions often has deadly consequences	30
CONCLUSION		32
CERTIFICATIONS		33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bryan v. MacPherson</i> , 630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Callwood v. Jones</i> , 727 F. App'x 552 (11th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Champion v. Outlook Nashville, Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Cook v. Bastin</i> , 590 F. App'x 523 (6th Cir. 2014)	19, 21
<i>Crawford v. City of Bakersfield</i> , 944 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dang v. Cross</i> , 422 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Davis v. Mason Cty.</i> , 927 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001)	7, 8
<i>Drummond ex rel. Drummond v. City of Anaheim</i> , 343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003)	5, 7
<i>Estate of Armstrong ex rel. Armstrong v. Vill. of Pinehurst</i> , 810 F.3d 892 (4th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Glenn v. Washington Cty.</i> , 673 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2011)	7, 10
<i>Hoyt v. Cooks</i> , 672 F.3d 972 (11th Cir. 2012)	18, 19
<i>Hunter v. Cnty. of Sacramento</i> , 652 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2011)	13, 14

Lee v. Metropolitan Gov’t of Nashville,
432 F. App’x 435 (6th Cir. 2011) 19, 20

Mann v. Taser Int’l,
588 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2009) *passim*

McCue v. City of Bangor,
838 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 24

Norwood v. Vance,
591 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2010) 14

Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring
527 U.S. 581 (1999)..... 28

Roell v. Hamilton Cty.,
870 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2017) 19, 24

Seremeth v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs Frederick Cnty.,
673 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2012) 28

Sheehan v. City & Cnty. of S.F.,
743 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2014) 27

Tennessee v. Lane,
541 U.S. 509 (2004)..... 28

Vos v. City of Newport Beach,
892 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2018) *passim*

Waller ex rel. Estate of Hunt v. City of Danville, Va.,
556 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2009) 28

Waters v. Coleman,
632 F. App’x 431 (10th Cir. 2015) 21

Weigel v. Broad,
544 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2008) 19, 20

White v. Ford Motor Co.,
335 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2003) 16

Wilkerson v. Wheeler,
772 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 2014) 5

Statutes and Rules

28 C.F.R. pt. 35, app. B 27
 28 C.F.R. § 35.130..... 27, 28
 42 U.S.C. § 12101 26
 42 U.S.C. § 12132 27
 42 U.S.C. § 12182 26
 42 U.S.C. § 12184 26
 Fed. R. Evid. 704..... 12

Other Authorities

Adam Waytz, Kelly Marie Hoffman, and Sophie Trawalter, *A Superhumanization Bias in Whites’ Perceptions of Blacks*, Social Psychological and Personality Science (Mar. 2014), available at: https://www.researchgate.net/publication/268802283_A_Superhumanization_Bias_in_Whites%27_Perceptions_of_Blacks..... 22
 Alessandro Marazzi Sassoon, *Excited delirium: Rare and deadly syndrome or a condition to excuse deaths by police?*, Florida Today, Oct. 24, 2019, available at: <https://www.floridatoday.com/in-depth/news/2019/10/24/excited-delirium-custody-deaths-gregory-edwards-melbourne-taser/2374304001/>..... *passim*
 Alysia Santo, *As George Floyd Died, Officer Wondered About “Excited Delirium,”* The Marshall Project, June 4, 2020, available at: <https://www.themarshallproject.org/2020/06/04/as-george-floyd-died-officer-wondered-about-excited-delirium>..... 23
 Andy Mannix, *At urging of Minneapolis police, Hennepin EMS workers subdued dozens with a powerful sedative*, Minneapolis Star Tribune, June 15, 2018,

available at: <https://www.startribune.com/at-urging-of-police-hennepin-emts-subdued-dozens-with-powerful-sedative/485607381/>..... 23

Aneeta Rattan, Cynthia S. Levine, Carol S. Dweck, and Jennifer L. Eberhardt, *Race and the Fragility of the Legal Distinction Between Juveniles and Adults*, PLoS ONE 7:5 (May 23, 2012), *available at: <https://journals.plos.org/plosone/article?id=10.1371/journal.pone.0036680>..... 22*

Anita Hofschneider, *HPD Chief Says There’s Less Racial Bias in Hawaii. She’s Wrong*, Honolulu Civil Beat (June 29, 2020), *available at: <https://www.civilbeat.org/2020/06/what-implicit-bias-looks-like-in-hawaii> 24*

April K. Henderson, *Fleeting Substantiality: The Samoan Giant in US Popular Discourse*, 23 *The Contemporary Pacific* 269, 292 (2011), *available at: <https://core.ac.uk/download/pdf/10598727.pdf> 25*

Betsy Vickers, *Memphis, Tennessee, Police Crisis Intervention Team 4*, 10 (U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance, Practitioner Perspectives Ser. No. NCJ 182501, 2000) 30

Catherine A. Cottrell and S.L. Neuberg, *Different Emotional Reactions to Different Groups: A Sociofunctional Threat-Based Approach to “Prejudice,”* *Journal of Personality and Social Psychology*, 88(5) (2005), *available at: <https://psycnet.apa.org/record/2005-04675-004> 22*

Charles R. Lawrence III, *Local Kine Implicit Bias: Unconscious Racism Revisited (Yet Again)*, 37 *U. Haw. L. Rev.* 457 (2015) 24

Christopher Baxter, *What is excited delirium?*, NJ Advance Media, Oct. 1, 2014, *available at: <https://www.nj.com/projects/excited-delirium/sidebar.html> 18*

Deborah C. Mash, *Excited Delirium and Sudden Death: A Syndromal Disorder at the Extreme End of the Neuropsychiatric Continuum*, *Front. Physiol.* (Oct. 13, 2016), *available at: <https://www.frontiersin.org/articles/10.3389/fphys.2016.00435/full> passim*

Disability Impacts All of Us, Cntrs. for Disease Control & Prevention (Sept. 9, 2019), *available at: <https://www.cdc.gov/ncbddd/disabilityandhealth/infographic-disability-impacts-all.html> 26*

Eric Dexheimer and Jeremy Schwartz, *In fatal struggles with police, a controversial killer is often blamed*, Austin American-Statesman, May 27, 2017, available at: <https://www.statesman.com/news/20170527/in-fatal-struggles-with-police-controversial-killer-is-often-blamed> 17, 19

Eric Westervelt, *Examining the Myth of the ‘Superhuman’ Black Person*, NPR, Nov. 30, 2014, available at: <https://www.npr.org/2014/11/30/367600003/examining-the-myth-of-the-superhuman-black-person> 22

House Comm. Judiciary, H.R. Rep. No. 101 485, pt. 3, at 50 (1990), *reprinted in* 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 445, 473 27

Jennifer Skeem & Lynne Bibeau, *How Does Violence Potential Relate to Crisis Intervention Team Responses to Emergencies?*, Psychiatric Services (Feb. 2008) 30

Katherine Irwin & Karen Umemoto, *Being Fearless and Fearsome: Colonial Legacies, Racial Constructions, and Male Adolescent Violence*, Race and Justice (2012), <https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/abs/10.1177/2153368711436014>. 25

Kelley Bouchard, *Across Nation, Unsettling Acceptance When Mentally Ill in Crisis are Killed*, Portland Press Herald (Dec. 9, 2012), available at: <https://www.pressherald.com/2012/12/09/shoot-across-nation-a-grim-acceptance-when-mentally-ill-shot-down>. 26

Ninth Circuit Model Civil Jury Instruction 9.25 14

Paul Davis, *Crisis Intervention. Law Enforcement*, Providence Journal, Jan. 18, 2015 30

Roger W. Byard, *Ongoing issues with the diagnosis of excited delirium*, Forensic Science, Medicine and Pathology (Aug. 3, 2017), available at: <https://link.springer.com/article/10.1007/s12024-017-9904-3> 17, 18, 19

Ruderman Foundation, *The Ruderman White Paper on Media Coverage of Law Enforcement Use of Force and Disability* (Mar. 2016), available at: http://rudermanfoundation.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/08/MediaStudy-PoliceDisability_final-final.pdf 6

Theresa G. De Maio and Vincent J.M. Di Maio, *Excited Delirium Syndrome: Cause of Death and Prevention* (2006) 23
